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t [DOCUMENTARY     FILMS

•354. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN:
Will the Minister for INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the number of documentary films made by the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting so far in 1954-55;

(b) what amount has been spent by Government on the production of these documentaries and what amount has been realised from the cinema-owners; and

(c) how many documentary films were sent to foreign countries for exhibition and how many of them won awards during the same period?]


f[THi MINISTER FOR INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (DR. B. V. KESKAR):
(a) Thirty-one documentary films have so far been made by the units of the Films Division in the year 1954-55 and six were obtained from private producers.

(b) As already stated in reply to unstarred question No. 64 on the 2nd December 1954, direct and indirect expenses are incurred on the produc tion of documentaries and newsreels by the Films Division. In the absence of regular cost accounting, it would be difficult to state with any precision what the expenses of any documen tary are.

Figures of income are not maintained separately for documentaries and newsreels.

(c) 28 documentaries have been sent to foreign countries so far. The film "Glimpses of Assam" (produced in 1952) won Honourable Mention in General Non-theatrical Class at the Third International Documentary Film Festival, Yorkton, Canada and was awarded a Certificate of Merit.]
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DR. D. H. VARIAVA: What is the difference in the cost of production between the films produced by the Films Division and those produced by private   individuals?

DR. B. V. KESKAR: I have not understood the first part, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: .What is the difference in expenditure incurred Dy the Films Division and by the private individuals?

DR. B. V. KESKAR: The expenses in connection with the production of documentaries are not standardised. There may be a documentary for which you might have to travel over the whole of the country in order to prepare something for ten minutes which would cost very much while there may be others which would be produced in the studios and which would not cost much. Even in the cases in which we ask the private producers to produce some documentaries for us, we fix the price according to the specific requirement of each documentary separately.

SHRI K. MADHAVA MENON: Are these documentaries shown in all the States in the Union?

DR. B. V. KESKAR: Yes, Sir, in every State of the Union except Madras.

SHRI K. MADHAVA MENON: Why is it that these documentaries are not being shown in the State of Madras?

DR. B. V. KESKAR: In that State, there were certain cinema regulations which were in force even before the coming into force of the present Constitution. After the coming into force of the Constitution, a new cinema Act was passed in accordance with the constitutional provisions and the Madras State was not able in time to change its old regulations and frame new regulations according to the Constitution. The old regulations were challenged by cinema exhibitors in Madras and those regulations were declared ultra vires by the Supreme
Court.
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SHRI K. MADHAVA MENON: May I

know whether the Government will take steps to see that the Madras people also get the privilege of seeing the documentaries?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes.

DR. B. V. KESKAR: There is a Bill pending before the Madras Legislature.

PANDIT S. S. N. TANKHA: Are these documentaries shown by the State Government through the private cinemas or through Government-owned   machines?

DR. B. V. KESKAR: The documentaries are issued to all the cinema theatres in India not by the State Governments but by the distributing agency of the Government of India. The State Governments, whatever they get, probably show them in private shows or in schools or some such places.

SHRI- K. MADHAVA MENON: What are the steps that .have been taken to see that the Madras people may also have the benefit of seeing these documentaries?

DR. B. V. KESKAR: There is a Bill pending before the Madras Assembly.

ABOLITION OF THE POST OF THE DIRECTOR-GENERAL,  A.  I.  R.

•355. SHRI H. C. MATHUR: Will the Minister for INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state whether Government propose to abolish the post of the Director-General of All India Radio?

THE MINISTER FOR INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (DR. B. V. KESKAR) :
No, Sir.

SHRI H. C. MATHUR: May I know for what time this post has remained without a permanent nnd a whole-time incumbent and whether, during this period, \ht work nod efficiency has suffered?

DR. B. V. KESKAR: Sir, the hon. Member has a wrong conception of the duties of the Director-General. The Director-General is a high executive authority who works under the directions issued by Government from time to time. The Director-General is not the satrap or a person who runs an institution.

The post of the Director-General is not kept vacant; there is always somebody in charge of it.

SHRI H. C. MATHUR: The question is for what period it remained vacant.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question hour is over.

12 NOON
WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

PROBLEMS FACING MICA    INDUSTRY    IN
RAJASTHAN

*330. SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any representation regarding the problems facing the mica indus try in Rajasthan; and

(b) If so, whether the Government propose to take any steps to help the industry and its employees?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR COM-
MERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI N.
KANUNGO): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. Government of India have received from the Rajasthan Industrial and Mining Association, Bhilwara, a copy of their representation addressed to the Rajasthan Government. One of the suggestions was that the Central Government might be requested to set up an Export Promotion Organisation, to assist and organise export trade, which eventually would also help the employees in the mica industry.
Government of India have already moved in the matter and have decided to set up an Export Promotion Council for mica. The details of this scheme are being worked out.
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INDIAN AND  PAKISTANI NATIONALS WHO
VISITED    PAKISTAN AND    INDIA RESPEC-

TIVELY

*331. MOULANA M. FARUQI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Pakistani nationals who visited India during the year  1954;  and

(b) the number of Indian nation als who visited Pakistan on tempo rary passports during the same period?

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRE
TARY TO THE MINISTER FOR EX
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
LAKSHMI MENON): (a) and (b). The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the Rajya
Sabha.

AsiAN-ArRiCAN CONFERENCE

•341. SHRI SARDAR SINGH or KHETRI:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some officers of the Indian Council of World Affairs are being utilised for preparatory work in connection with the Asian-African Conference to be held in Bandung; and

(b) if so, what are their special qualifications for being chosen for this assignment?

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRE
TARY TO THE MINISTER FOR EX
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
LAKSHMI MENON): (a) The Govern ment of India have sent three per sons to represent them in the Joint Secretariat set up for the Bandung Conference. Two of these are Gov ernment officials, the third is Dr.
Appadorai, Secretary General of the Indian Council of World Affairs. A number of other officials will proceed later to Indonesia in connection with this conference.

(h) Dr. Appadorai was chosen for ttus purpose because of his considerable experience in this kind of worK. He was one of the chief organisers of the Asian Relations Conference in 1947.

FACTORIES PRODUCING ARTIFICIAL
FERTILIZERS

•347. MOULANA M. FARUQI: Will the Minister for COMMERCE -AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of factories producing artificial fertilizers in India;

(b) what was their total output in 1953-
54; and

(c) what was the contribution of Messrs.
Sindri Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd., to the total output?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR COM-
MERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI N.
KANUNGO):   (a) Twenty.

(b) 307,170 tons of ammonium sul
phate and 65,684 tons of superphos phate.

(c) About 250,000 .tons of ammo
nium sulphate only.

ILL-TREATMENT MET    WITH BY INDIANS IN
PHILIPPINES

•350. SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any representations that Indian nationals in Philippines are being badly treated; and

(b) if so, what action Government have taken in this regard?

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRE
TARY TO THE MINISTER FOR EX
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
LAKSHMI MENON): (a) and (b). The Government have not received any representation to this effect. Very recently, however, a report was receiv ed that a number of Indian nationals as well as others had been asked to leave the    Philippines in    accordance

